

GAHC040019932025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : Arb.A./4/2025**

The Union of India and Anr  
represented by the Secretary, govt of India, Ministry of Defence, New Delhi 110011

2: Military Engineer Services

Age:

Occupation :

represented by HQ

Chief Engineer

Siliguri Zone Sevoke Road

PO Salugara

Pin 734008

West Bengal

VERSUS

M/s Monyul Enterprises

represented by its proprietor, near Little Star School, Old Bazar Line, Tawang, PO  
and PS Tawang, District Tawang, Arunachal Pradesh 790104

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Marto Kato, DSGI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

**ORDER**

**Date : 04.12.2025**

Heard Mr. M. Kato, learned counsel for the appellants, who submits that this appeal is preferred under Section 37(1)(c) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 for setting aside the impuged order dated 09.09.2025, passed in IA No. 7/2025 in Civil Appeal No. 1/2025. Learned counsel further submits that the appellants have also challenged the order dated 13.09.2025, passed by the Lok Adalat, Bomdila in Execution Petition No. 1 of 2024.

Issue Notice, returnable by 3 (three) weeks.

Appellants to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent by registered post with A/D within 3 (three) working days.

Also, issue notice in the interim prayer, returnable in 3 (three) weeks.

List after **3 (three) weeks**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**