

GAHC040004552025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : Arb.A./1/2025**

The Union of India and Anr  
represented by the Secretary, Govt of India, Ministry of Defence, New Delhi 784001

2: Military Engineering Services  
Age:  
Occupation :  
represented by its Chief Engineer  
HQ Chief Engineer Siliguri zone  
MES Sevoke Road  
PO Salugra Siliguri  
West Bengal 73400

VERSUS

M/s Phurpa Tsering and Anr  
represented by its proprietor Shri Phurpa Tsering, its office at Village Rungkhung, Po  
and PS Dirang, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh 790101 2:Phurpa Tsering  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
resident of Village Rungkhung  
Po and PS Dirang  
West Kameng District  
Arunachal Pradesh 79010

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Marto Kato, DSGI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Eddie Payeng, H K Jamoh,A Dhar

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

**ORDER**

**Date : 06.05.2026**

A prayer has been made by Mr. H. K. Jamoh, learned counsel for the Respondents No. 1 & 2, with the consent of Mr. Marto Kato, learned DSGI, for listing of this matter on 26.05.2026, on the ground that the conducting counsel in this case, will be coming from Guwahati.

Prayer is accepted.

List this matter for hearing on 26<sup>th</sup> of May, 2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**